indicated.  The summary annual financial information for each of Fiscal 2019, Fiscal 2018 and Fiscal 2017 has been

derived from consolidated financial statements, prepared in accordance with IFRS.  The unaudited financial information

presented has been prepared on a basis consistent with our audited consolidated financial statements.  Due to the

adoption of new IFRS standards at January 1, 2019 and at January 1, 2018, these periods do not reflect consistent

accounting policies, particularly in relation to leases and revenue recognition, and therefore are not directly comparable.

In the opinion of management, such unaudited financial data reflects all adjustments, consisting of normal and non-

recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair presentation of the results for those periods.

TABLE 1 The following table sets out selected historical consolidated financial information for the periods noted.

For the years ended December 31,
2019, 2018 and 2017 January 1 to December 31, 2019

January 1 to
December 31,

2018

January 1 to
December 31,

2017(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except
share and per share amounts, unaudited)

Proforma
without IFRS

16 adjustment
IFRS 16

adjustments As reported As reported As reported
Revenues $ 282,876 $ — $ 282,876 $ 322,769 $ 289,529

Cost of revenues 215,322 (1,711) 213,611 244,571 220,138

Gross profit 67,554 1,711 69,265 78,198 69,391

Selling, general and administrative
expenses 67,335 (245) 67,090 66,216 61,371

Restructuring expenses 7,489 — 7,489 2,654 9,457

Acquisition costs — — — 348 1,368

74,824 (245) 74,579 69,218 72,196

(Loss) income before finance costs
and income taxes (7,270) 1,956 (5,314) 8,980 (2,805)

Finance costs

Interest expense, net 5,307 3,609 8,916 4,985 4,409

Debt modification losses 3,858 — 3,858 — —

Amortization of transaction costs 465 — 465 623 701
9,630 3,609 13,239 5,608 5,110

(Loss) income before income taxes (16,900) (1,653) (18,553) 3,372 (7,915)

Income tax (recovery) expense

Current (105) — (105) 1,407 725

Deferred (4,461) — (4,461) (284) (2,435)

(4,566) — (4,566) 1,123 (1,710)

Net (loss) income for the year $ (12,334) $ (1,653) $ (13,987) $ 2,249 $ (6,205)

Basic (loss) earnings per share $ (0.57) $ (0.08) $ (0.65) $ 0.11 $ (0.38)

Diluted (loss) earnings per share $ (0.57) $ (0.08) $ (0.65) $ 0.11 $ (0.38)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding, basic 21,757,467 21,757,467 21,757,467 20,998,703 16,330,837

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding, diluted 21,757,467 21,757,467 21,757,467 21,055,460 16,330,837

As at December 31, 2019, 2018 and
2017

As at December 31, 2019
As at

December 31,
2018

As at
December 31,

2017(in thousands of Canadian dollars,
unaudited)

Proforma
without IFRS

16 adjustment
IFRS 16

adjustments As reported As reported As reported
Current assets $ 101,638 $ 4 $ 101,642 $ 85,455 $ 82,804

Current liabilities 65,541 8,013 $ 73,554 64,716 68,648

Total assets 157,767 56,605 $ 214,372 142,231 131,859

Total non-current liabilities 91,614 50,245 $ 141,859 70,003 68,610

Shareholders’ equity (deficit) $ 612 $ (1,653) $ (1,041) $ 7,512 (5,399)

DATA Communications Management Corp. Annual Report 2019 MD&A

11

DCM adopted IFRS 16 Leases (“IFRS 16”) on January 1, 2019.  The adoption of IFRS 16 resulted in a lower net income

by $1.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2019 versus on a pre IFRS 16 basis. Lease payments were previously

expensed directly through the statement of operations as cost of sales or Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”)

expenses for a total of $10.9 million. Under IFRS 16, (i) the $10.9 million lease payments are recognized as a reduction

of lease liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position and are presented as finance lease payments on

[…]

the consolidated statement of cash flow, (ii) which offsets the depreciation expense of the right-of-use asset ("ROU

Asset") recognized in cost of sales and SG&A for an aggregate amount of $8.9 million for a net operating income effect

of $2.0 million, and (iii) finance charges on the lease liabilities were recognized as interest expense of $3.6 million.

DCM adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”) effective January 1, 2018.  2018 revenues

included the impact of the adoption of new accounting standard IFRS 15.  Refer to note 3 of the consolidated financial

statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 for further details on the impact of the adoption of this accounting

standard.

TABLE 2 The following table sets out selected historical consolidated financial information for the periods noted.

See “Non-IFRS Measures” section above for more details.

For the years ended December 31,
2019, 2018 and 2017

January 1 to December 31, 2019
January 1 to

December 31,
2018

January 1 to
December 31,

2017(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except
percentage amounts, unaudited)

Proforma
without IFRS

16 adjustment
IFRS 16

adjustments As reported As reported As reported

Revenues (1) $ 282,876 $ — $ 282,876 $ 322,769 $ 289,529

Gross profit $ 67,554 $ 1,711 $ 69,265 $ 78,198 $ 69,391

Gross profit, as a percentage of
revenues 23.9% 24.5% 24.2% 24.0%

Selling, general and administrative
expenses $ 67,335 $ (245) $ 67,090 $ 66,216 $ 61,371

   As a percentage of revenues 23.8% 23.7% 20.5% 21.2%

Adjusted EBITDA (see Table 3) $ 9,160 $ 10,896 $ 20,056 $ 22,218 $ 16,104

   As a percentage of revenues 3.2% 7.1% 6.9% 5.6%

Net (loss) income for the year $ (12,334) $ (1,653) $ (13,987) $ 2,249 $ (6,205)

Adjusted (loss) net income (see
Table 4) $ (5,768) $ (1,653) $ (7,421) $ 5,584 $ 2,580

   As a percentage of revenues -2.0% -2.6% 1.7% 0.9%

(1)  2018 revenues included the impact of the adoption of a new accounting standard, IFRS 15.  Refer to note 3 of the consolidated
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 for further details on the impact of the adoption of this accounting
standard.

DATA Communications Management Corp. Annual Report 2019 MD&A

12

TABLE 3 The following table provides reconciliations of net (loss) income to EBITDA and of net (loss) income to

Adjusted EBITDA for the periods noted.  See “Non-IFRS Measures” section above for more details.

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation

For the years ended December 31,
2019, 2018 and 2017

January 1 to December 31, 2019
January 1 to

December 31,
2018

January 1 to
December 31,

2017(in thousands of Canadian dollars,
unaudited)

Proforma
without IFRS

16 adjustment
IFRS 16

adjustments As reported As reported As reported
Net (loss) income for the year (1), (2) $ (12,334) $ (1,653) $ (13,987) $ 2,249 $ (6,205)

Interest expense, net (1) 5,307 3,609 8,916 4,985 4,409

Debt modification losses 3,858 — 3,858 — —

Amortization of transaction costs 465 — 465 623 701

Current income tax (recovery) expense (105) — (105) 1,407 725
Deferred income tax (recovery) (4,461) — (4,461) (284) (2,435)

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 3,959 — 3,959 4,678 4,143

Amortization of intangible assets 3,962 — 3,962 4,173 3,509

Depreciation of the ROU Asset (2) — 8,940 8,940 — —

EBITDA $ 651 $ 10,896 $ 11,547 $ 17,831 $ 4,847

Restructuring expenses 7,489 — 7,489 2,654 9,457

One-time business reorganization
costs (3) 1,020 — 1,020 1,385 432

Acquisition costs — — — 348 1,368

Adjusted EBITDA $ 9,160 $ 10,896 $ 20,056 $ 22,218 $ 16,104

(1) 2018 revenues included the impact of the adoption of a new accounting standard, IFRS 15.  Refer to note 3 of the consolidated
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 for further details on the impact of the adoption of this accounting
standard.

(2) 2019 results include the impact of the adoption of a new accounting standard, IFRS 16.  Refer to note 3 of the consolidated
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 and related management's discussion & analysis for further details
of the impact of the adoption of new accounting standards.

(3) One-time business reorganization costs include non-recurring headcount reduction expenses for employees that did not qualify
as restructuring costs. This also includes one-time expenses for the JV that was dissolved on July 12, 2019.

DATA Communications Management Corp. Annual Report 2019 MD&A

13

TABLE 4 The following table provides reconciliations of net (loss) income to Adjusted net (loss) income and a

presentation of Adjusted net income per share for the periods noted.  See “Non-IFRS Measures” section

above for more details.

Adjusted net (loss) income reconciliation

For the years ended December 31,
2019, 2018 and 2017

January 1 to December 31, 2019
January 1 to

December 31,
2018

January 1 to
December 31,

2017(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except
share and per share amounts, unaudited)

Proforma
without IFRS

16 adjustment
IFRS 16

adjustments As reported As reported As reported
Net (loss) income for the year (1), (2) $ (12,334) $ (1,653) $ (13,987) $ 2,249 $ (6,205)

Restructuring expenses 7,489 — 7,489 2,654 9,457

One-time business reorganization
costs (3) 1,020 — 1,020 1,385 432

Acquisition costs — — — 348 1,368

Tax effect of the above adjustments (1,943) — (1,943) (1,052) (2,580)
Adjusted net (loss) income $ (5,768) $ (1,653) $ (7,421) $ 5,584 $ 2,472

Adjusted net loss per share, basic
and diluted $ (0.27) $ (0.08) $ (0.34) $ 0.27 $ 0.15

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding,
basic

21,582,483 21,582,483 21,582,483 20,998,703 16,330,837

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding,
diluted

21,582,483 21,582,483 21,582,483 21,055,460 16,445,831

Number of common shares
outstanding, basic 43,047,030 43,047,030 43,047,030 21,523,515 20,039,159

Number of common shares
outstanding, diluted 43,047,030 43,047,030 43,047,030 21,580,272 20,154,153

(1) 2018 revenues included the impact of the adoption of a new accounting standard, IFRS 15.  Refer to note 3 of the consolidated

[…]

the year ended December 31, 2019, total consulting fees totaled $0.7 million (2018 - $0.3 million).

On March 15, 2018, DCM entered into a 5-year loan agreement with a key member of management for a total of $0.1

million to finance the purchase of Common Shares. Interest will accrue at a rate of 3% per annum on the unpaid balance.

As at December 31, 2019, the balance owing $0.1 million (2018 - $0.1 million) and was included within other non-current

assets in the statement of financial position.

These transactions are provided in the normal course of operations and were measured at the exchange amount, which

represents the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

DATA Communications Management Corp. Annual Report 2019 MD&A

38

Operating results for the fourth quarter of 2019 and 2018

TABLE 6 The following table sets out selected consolidated quarterly financial information for the periods noted.

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and
per share amounts, unaudited)

Proforma
without IFRS

16 adjustment
IFRS 16

adjustments

October 1 to
December 31,

2019

October 1 to
December

31, 2018

Revenues $ 71,489 $ — $ 71,489 $ 81,152

Cost of revenues 54,356 (397) 53,959 61,279
Gross profit 17,133 397 17,530 19,873

Selling, general and administrative expenses 16,722 (57) 16,665 15,247

Restructuring expenses (139) — (139) 1,845

Acquisition costs — — — 29

16,583 (57) 16,526 17,121

Income before finance costs and income taxes 550 454 1,004 2,752

Finance costs

Interest expense, net 1,559 890 2,449 1,321

Debt modification losses 3,789 — 3,789 —

Amortization of transaction costs 117 — 117 154

5,465 890 6,355 1,475

(Loss) income before income taxes (4,915) (436) (5,351) 1,277

Income tax (recovery) expense

Current (26) — (26) 422

Deferred (1,312) — (1,312) 13

(1,338) — (1,338) 435

Net (loss) income for the period $ (3,577 ) $ (436 ) $ (4,013 ) $ 842

Adjusted EBITDA (see Table 7) $ 2,693 $ 2,831 $ 5,524 $ 6,538

Adjusted net income (see Table 8) $ (3,264) $ (436) $ (3,700) $ 2,280

Adjusted net income per share, basic and diluted $ (0.17) $ 0.00 $ (0.17) $ 0.11
Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding, basic and diluted 21,757,467 21,757,467 21,757,467 21,523,515
Number of common shares outstanding, basic

and diluted 43,047,030 43,047,030 43,047,030 21,523,515

DATA Communications Management Corp. Annual Report 2019 MD&A

39

TABLE 7 The following table provides a reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted EBITDA for the periods

noted.  See “Non-IFRS Measures”.

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, unaudited) Proforma
without IFRS

16 adjustment
IFRS 16

adjustments

October 1 to
December 31,

2019

October 1 to
December

31, 2018

Net (loss) income for the period $ (3,577 ) (436) $ (4,013 ) $ 842

Interest expense, net (1) 1,559 890 2,449 1,321

Debt modification losses 3,789 — 3,789 —

Amortization of transaction costs 117 — 117 154

Current income tax (recovery) (26) — (26) 422

Deferred income tax (recovery) (1,312) — (1,312) 13
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 956 — 956 1,192

Amortization of intangible assets 1,184 — 1,184 659

Depreciation of the ROU Asset (1) — 2,377 2,377 —

EBITDA $ 2,690 $ 2,831 $ 5,521 $ 4,603

Restructuring expenses (139) — (139) 1,845

One-time business reorganization costs 142 — 142 61

Acquisition costs — — — 29

Adjusted EBITDA $ 2,693 $ 2,831 $ 5,524 $ 6,538

(1) 2019 results include the impact of the adoption of new accounting standard IFRS 16.  Refer to note 3 of the consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 and related management's discussion & analysis for further details of the
impact of the adoption of new accounting standards.

(2) One-time business reorganization costs include non-recurring headcount reduction expenses for employees that did not qualify
as restructuring costs.

TABLE 8 The following table provides a reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted net income (loss) for the

periods noted.  See “Non-IFRS Measures”.

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, unaudited) Proforma
without IFRS 16

adjustment
IFRS 16

adjustments

October 1 to
December 31,

2019

October 1 to
December 31,

2018
Net (loss) income for the period $ (3,577 ) $ (436 ) $ (4,013 ) $ 842

Restructuring expenses (139) — (139) 1,845
One-time business reorganization costs (2) 142 — 142 61
Acquisition costs — — — 29
Tax effect of above adjustments 310 — 310 (497)
Adjusted net income (loss) (1) $ (3,264 ) $ (436 ) $ (3,700 ) $ 2,280

(1)  2019 results include the impact of the adoption of new accounting standard IFRS 16.  Refer to note 3 of the consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 and related management's discussion & analysis for further details on the
impact of the adoption of new accounting standards.

(2) One-time business reorganization costs include non-recurring headcount reduction expenses for employees that did not qualify
as restructuring costs.

DATA Communications Management Corp. Annual Report 2019 MD&A

40

REVENUES

For the quarter ended December 31, 2019, DCM recorded revenues of $71.5 million, a decrease of $9.7 million or 11.9%

[…]

• the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of equipment leases with reasonably similar characteristics;

• reliance on previous assessments under IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, on
whether leases are onerous;

• the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than twelve months as at January 1,
2019 as short-term leases;

• the accounting for operating leases (on a lease- by-lease basis) with underlying value of assets being less than
$5,000 CAD as low dollar value leases;

• the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the ROU Asset at the date of initial application;

• the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate
the lease; and

• election, by class of underlying asset, not to separate non-lease components from lease components.

DCM has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains, a lease at the date of initial application. Instead,
for contracts entered into before the transition date DCM relied on its assessment made applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4.

IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF IFRS 16:

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on DCM’s consolidated statement of financial position
as at January 1, 2019:

December 31, 2018
prior to the adoption

of IFRS 16

Impact of
adopting
IFRS 16

January 1, 2019
after the adoption

of IFRS 16
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (c) $ 3,519 $ 31 $ 3,550
Other non-current assets (c) 827 257 1,084
Right-of-use assets (a) (b) (c) — 56,879 56,879
Property, plant and equipment (a) 16,804 (29) 16,775
Trade payables and accrued liabilities (a)(b) 43,497 (239) 43,258
Provisions (current portion) (c) 2,908 (105) 2,803
Provisions (non-current portion) (c) 540 (211) 329
Lease liabilities (a) — 60,645 60,645
Other non-current liabilities (b) 3,272 (2,952) 320

DATA Communications Management Corp. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except percentages, shares and per share amounts)

. . 83 . . DATA COMMUNICATIONS MANAGEMENT CORP.

(a) Previously under IAS 17, leases were classified as financing or operating leases depending on the terms and
conditions of the contracts.

Leases previously classified as finance leases under IAS 17, where DCM assumed substantially all the risks and
rewards of ownership, were initially measured at an amount equal to the lower of its fair value and the present value